

Parramatta Park Trust Transitional (Amendment) Regulation 2001

under the

Parramatta Park Trust Act 2001

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Parramatta Park Trust Act 2001*.

BOB DEBUS, M.P.,

Minister for the Environment

Explanatory note

The *Parramatta Park Trust Transitional Regulation 2001* applies certain provisions of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974* and regulations under that Act to Parramatta Park. That Regulation ceases to have effect on 1 January 2002.

The object of this Regulation is to extend the operation of the Regulation to 1 April 2002.

This Regulation is made under the *Parramatta Park Trust Act 2001*, including section 37 (the general regulation-making power) and clause 1 of Schedule 4.

Parramatta Park Trust Transitional (Amendment) Regulation 2001

Parramatta Park Trust Transitional (Amendment) Regulation 2001

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Parramatta Park Trust Transitional* (Amendment) Regulation 2001.

2 Amendment of Parramatta Park Trust Transitional Regulation 2001

The Parramatta Park Trust Transitional Regulation 2001 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendment

(Clause 2)

Clause 6 Regulation ceases to have effect

Omit "1 January 2002". Insert instead "1 April 2002".

BY AUTHORITY